Szklarska Poręba. In order to assess the impairment, the fair value of the assets was estimated on the basis of the sum of

future cash flows of individual CGUs discounted by the rate estimated on the basis of ratios used by the hotel industry,

with the exception of CGU INTERFERIE Hotel in Głogów and CGU INTERFERIE Hotel Bornit in Szklarska Poręba, for which

the fair value was determined on the basis of valuation reports.

The fair value was classified to level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Basic assumptions adopted for impairment testing

Assumption Level adopted in testing

Discount rate
7.5%

8.5% for objects with planned significant investments

Costs to sell 3%

As a result of the impairment testing conducted on the company’s assets, the estimated fair value of the assets was

determined to be higher than the carrying amount of the assets, which did not provide a basis to recognise an

impairment loss.

The measurement indicated a significant sensitivity of fair value to adopted discount rates and volatility of operating

profit in the forecasted period of the following CGUs:

Sensitivity analysis of fair value

CGU
Carrying

amount

Discount rate Operating profit

+6% -6% +6% -6%

INTERFERIE in Ustronie Morskie - Leisure and

Sanatorium Cechsztyn
10 11 13 12 11

INTERFERIE in Kołobrzeg Leisure and Sanatorium

Chalkozyn
19 59 72 70 60

INTERFERIE in Dąbki Sanatorium Argentyt 27 49 60 58 50

INTERFERIE in Świeradów Zdrój – Hotel Malachit  23 23 27 26 23

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   35/131

Consolidated financial statements for 2019   Translation from the original Polish version

The fair values of the CGU INTERFERIE Hotel in Głogów and the CGU INTERFERIE Hotel Bornit in Szklarska Poręba

demonstrated low sensitivity to changes in key parameters.

Level of change in assumptions implicating an impairment loss

CGU
Increase in discount

rate by one percent

% decrease in

operating profit

INTERFERIE in Ustronie Morskie - Leisure and Sanatorium Cechsztyn 1.4 18.9

INTERFERIE in Kołobrzeg Leisure and Sanatorium Chalkozyn 8.6 61.1

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  819 157 24 6 23

Loans granted to joint ventures 5 199 1 383 - - -

Other financial assets  429 92 1 23 3

Derivatives * 416 93 - - -

Trade payables (649) (105) (50) (13) (1)

Borrowings  (7 830) (2 037) (39) - -

Other financial liabilities (56) (6) (1) - (6)

*Transactions on the commodities and interest rate markets which are denominated in USD and translated to PLN at the exchange rate as at

the end of the reporting period are presented in the item “derivatives”, in the column “USD million”, while the column “total PLN million” also

includes the fair value of derivatives on the currency market which are denominated solely in PLN.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   71/131

Consolidated financial statements for 2019   Translation from the original Polish version

The sensitivity analysis of the Group to currency risk as at 31 December of each year is presented in the tables below:

2019
Value at risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2019

Change in the USD/PLN exchange rate
Change in the EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the CAD/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.28 (+13%) 3.33 (-12%) 4.64 (+9%) 3.98 (-6%) 3.31 (+14%) 2.55 (-13%) 5.71 (+14%) 4.42 (-8%)

Financial assets and liabilities
profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss

[PLN million] [PLN million]

Shares 4 431 - - - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables  523 795 44 - (43) - 7 (5) 1 (1) - -

Cash and cash equivalents  510 1 016 31 - (30) - 8 (6) 6 (6) 5 (4)

Loans granted to joint ventures 5 694 5 694 590 - (568) - - - - - - -

Other financial assets  369 847 28 - (27) - 1 (1) 7 (6) 3 (3)

Derivatives 143 143 1 (591) (41) 816 (8) 7 - - - -

Trade payables (794) (2 940) (41) - 40 - (28) 20 (2) 2 1 (1)

Borrowings  (5 113) (7 873) (520) - 501 - (4) 3 (4) 4 - -

Other financial liabilities (17) (144) (1) - 1 - (1) - - - - -

Impact on profit or loss 132  (167)  (25) 18 8 (7) 9 (8)

Impact on other comprehensive income  (591)  816

2018
Value at risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2018

Change in the USD/PLN exchange rate
Change in the EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the CAD/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.27 (+13%) 3.24 (-14%) 4.68 (+9%) 3.99 (-7%) 3.15 (+14%) 2.42 (-12%) 5.47 (+14%) 4.23 (-12%)

Financial assets and liabilities
profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss

[PLN million] [PLN million]

Shares 4 526 - - - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables 690 961 59  (61) - 9 (7) 3 (3) - -

Cash and cash equivalents  819 957 64 - (67) - 7 (6) 2 (2) 13 (10)

Loans granted to joint ventures 5 199 5 199 567 - (589) - - - - - - -

Other financial assets  429 1 004 38 - (39) - - - 7 (6) 2 (2)

Derivatives 416 416 (19) (156) 7 327 (8) 7 - - - -

Trade payables (649) (2 224) (43) - 44 - (16) 13 (4) 4 (1) 1

Borrowings  (7 830) (7 949) (835) - 864 - (12) 10 - - - -

Other financial liabilities (56) (147) (3) - 3 - - - - - (3) 3

Impact on profit or loss (172)  162  (20) 17 8 (7) 11 (8)

Impact on other comprehensive income  (156)  327

In order to determine the potential changes in the USD/PLN, EUR/PLN, CAD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rates for sensitivity analysis purposes, the Black-Scholes model (the geometrical Brownian

motion) was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   72/131

Consolidated financial statements for 2019   Translation from the original Polish version

Note 7.5.1.4 Interest rate risk

In 2019 the Group was exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates due to loans granted to joint ventures, investing

cash, the reverse factoring program and using borrowings.